

No. 11-345

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
LOUIS D. BRANDEIS CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS UNDER LAW,
THE 80-20 NATIONAL ASIAN-AMERICAN
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ALAN GURA*
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapossessky.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL AMICI

National Federation of Indian American Associations
Indian American Forum for Political Education
Global Organization of People of Indian Origin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. Race Frequently Plays A Decisive Factor in College Admissions, Most Greatly Dis- advantaging Fully Qualified Asian Amer- ican Students.....	5
A. Race Is Heavily Correlated to Pro- spects for School Admission	5
B. Asian American College Applicants Are Subjected to Restrictive Quotas, Implemented By Vague, Pretextual Standards	9
II. The Pretexts Employed to Limit Asian American School Enrollment Are Indis- tinguishable from those Utilized to Im- pose Quotas Against Jews Throughout Much of the Past Century	20
III. This Court Should Not Defer to State Officials In Matters Relating to Racial Discrimination.....	34
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	35
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	2, 34
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304, 28 F. Cas. 1012 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Calif. Const. art. I, § 31	7
----------------------------------	---

BOOKS, STUDIES, PERIODICALS, AND OTHER MATERIAL

<i>Affirmatives of Affirmative Action</i> , HARVARD CRIMSON (February 19, 2008), available at http://www.thecrimson.com/article/2008/2/19/affirmatives-of-affirmative-action-a-study/ (last visited May 18, 2012)	19
Althea K. Nagai, <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at the University of Michigan</i> , CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY (October 17, 2006), available at http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/548/M_UGRAD_final.pdf (last visited May 21, 2012)	6
<i>An Ellis Island for Yale</i> , YALE DAILY NEWS, March 30, 1926, at 2	30
ANNALS OF CONG. (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).....	36
<i>Applicants Submit Photographs</i> , YALE DAILY NEWS, March 29, 1926, at 2	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ass'n of Am. Medical Colleges, <i>Table 25: MCAT and GPA Grid for Applicants and Acceptees by Selected Race and Ethnicity, 2009-2011 (aggregated)</i> , available at https://www.aamc.org/data/facts/applicantmatriculant/157998/mcat-gpa-grid-by-selected-race-ethnicity.html (last visited May 19, 2012).....	13
Brown Univ. Corp. Comm'n on Minority Affairs, "Report to the Corporation Committee on Minority Affairs From Its Subcommittee on Asian American Admissions," February 10, 1984	18
<i>Civil Rights Issues Facing Asian Americans in the 1990s</i> , U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, February 1992.....	16, 17, 18
Dana Y. Takagi, <i>THE RETREAT FROM RACE</i> (1998).....	12
Daniel Golden, <i>THE PRICE OF ADMISSION</i> (2007).....	3, 4, 9, 13, 15
Daniel Oren, <i>JOINING THE CLUB: A HISTORY OF JEWS AND YALE</i> (1985)	21
David O. Levine, <i>THE AMERICAN COLLEGE AND THE CULTURE OF ASPIRATION 1915-1940</i> (1986 ed.)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

David R. Colburn, Charles E. Young, and Victor M. Yellen, <i>Admissions and Public Higher Education in California, Texas and Florida: The Post-Affirmative Action Era</i> , 4(1) INTERACTIONS: UCLA JOURNAL OF EDUCATION AND INFORMATION STUDIES (2008), available at http://escholarship.org/uc/item/35n755gf (last visited May 20, 2012).....	7
Emmett Russell, Nan Kay College, Tientsin, China to A. Lawrence Lowell, August 15, 1922, Abbott Lawrence Lowell Papers, Harvard University.....	38
Frederick Paul Keppel, COLUMBIA (1914).....	23
<i>Harvard Faces Problem of Cutting Down Number of Students Attending by Refusing Admission to Jews</i> , NORTH CHINA STAR, August 15, 1922, at 6.....	38
<i>How Shall We Limit Our Enrollment?</i> THE DAILY PRINCETONIAN, January 27, 1922, at 2.....	30
http://www.80-20educationalfoundation.org/projects/colleges.asp (last visited May 24, 2012).....	2
<i>Implementation and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law (HB588) at the University of Texas at Austin</i> (December 23, 2010), available at http://www.utexas.edu/student/admissions/research/HB588-Report13.pdf (last visited May 23, 2012).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jerome Karabel, <i>THE CHOSEN: THE HIDDEN HISTORY OF ADMISSION AND EXCLUSION AT HARVARD, YALE AND PRINCETON</i> (2005)..... <i>passim</i>	
John Moores, <i>College Capers</i> (March 29, 2004), FORBES, available at http://www.forbes.com/forbes/2004/0329/040.html (last visited May 19, 2012)	8, 11
Kara Miller, <i>Do colleges redline Asian-Americans?</i> BOSTON GLOBE, February 8, 2010, available at http://www.boston.com/bostonglobe/editorial_opinion/oped/articles/2010/02/08/do_colleges_redline_asian_americans/ (last visited May 18, 2012)	15
Leon Rennert, <i>President Embraces Minority Programs</i> , SACRAMENTO BEE, April 7, 1995, at A1.....	10
M.G. Torch, <i>The Spirit of Morningside</i> , MENORAH JOURNAL, March 1930.....	24
Marcia Graham Synnott, <i>THE HALF OPENED DOOR: DISCRIMINATION AND ADMISSION AT HARVARD, YALE, AND PRINCETON, 1900-1970</i> (2010).....	23, 25, 26
Mark J. Perry, <i>Do Medical School Acceptance Rates Reflect Preferences for Preferred Minority Groups?</i> (February 11, 2012), CARPE DIEM, available at http://mjperry.blogspot.com/2012/02/do-medical-school-acceptance-rates-from.html (last visited May 19, 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Winerip, <i>Asian Americans Question Ivy League’s Entry Policies</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, May 30, 1985, B1.....	10
<i>On Asian American Admissions</i> , HARVARD CRIMSON (November 20, 2006), available at http://www.thecrimson.com/article/2006/11/20/on-asian-american-admissions-a-nov-11/ (last visited May 18, 2012).....	12
Paul H. Buck, <i>Balance in the College</i> , HARVARD ALUMNI BULLETIN, February 16, 1946	31
Paul H. Buck, <i>Who Comes to Harvard?</i> HARVARD ALUMNI BULLETIN, January 10, 1948	31, 32
Presidential Scholars Foundation, http://www.presidentialscholars.org/history.htm (last visited May 19, 2012).....	13
Robert N. Corwin, <i>Memorandum on the Problems Arising from the Increase in the Enrollment of Students of Jewish Birth in the University</i> , May 12, 1922, Yale Univ. Archives	24
Scott Jaschik, <i>How They Really Get In</i> , INSIDE HIGHER ED (April 9, 2012), available at http://www.insidehighered.com/news/2012/04/09/new-research-how-elite-colleges-make-admissions-decisions (last visited May 18, 2012).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Scott Jaschik, <i>Too Asian?</i> INSIDE HIGHER ED (Oct. 10, 2006), available at http://www.insidehighered.com/news/2006/10/10/asian (last visited May 19, 2012).....	16
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)	35, 36
Thomas Espenshade, Alexandria Radford, NO LONGER SEPARATE, NOT YET EQUAL: RACE AND CLASS IN ELITE COLLEGE ADMISSION AND CAMPUS LIFE (2009)	6, 9, 10, 12, 28
Tim Groseclose, <i>Report on Suspected Malfeasance in UCLA Admissions and the Accompanying Cover-Up</i> (August 28, 2008), available at http://www.sscnet.ucla.edu/polisci/faculty/groseclose/CUARS.Resignation.Report.pdf (last visited May 18, 2012)	11
U.S. Dept. of Education, Office for Civil Rights, <i>Statement of Findings</i> (for Compliance Review No. 01-88-6009 on Harvard University), Oct. 4, 1990.....	17
